

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

<hr/>)	
GRANT F. SMITH,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 1:16-cv-01610-TSC
)	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
<hr/>)	

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS PLAINTIFF’S FIRST CLAIM..... 1

 A. Plaintiff Lacks Standing To Raise His First Claim..... 1

 B. Plaintiff’s First Claim Fails To State A Claim Upon Which Relief May Be
 Granted..... 3

 C. The Political Question Doctrine Bars Plaintiff’s First Claim 7

II. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS PLAINTIFF’S SECOND CLAIM..... 9

 A. Plaintiff Lacks Standing To Challenge The Classification Bulletin..... 9

 B. The Classification Bulletin Is Not Final Agency Action Or Ripe For
 Review, And Plaintiff Has An Adequate Remedy Under FOIA 10

 C. Plaintiff’s Challenge To The Classification Bulletin Fails To State A
 Claim Upon Which Relief May Be Granted..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

**Aerotrade, Inc. v. Agency for Int’l Dev.*,
387 F. Supp. 974 (D.D.C. 1974) 6

Am. Mining Cong. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.,
995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 13

**Baker v. Carr*,
369 U.S. 186 (1962) 7, 8

**Bennett v. Spear*,
520 U.S. 154 (1997) 10

Blum v. Yaretsky,
457 U.S. 991 (1982) 2

Brennan v. Ace Hardware Corp.,
495 F.2d 368 (8th Cir. 1974)..... 15

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984) 11

Common Cause v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 10

Cooper v. Farmers New Century Ins. Co.,
607 F. Supp. 2d 175 (D.D.C. 2009) 9

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006) 2, 3

Dalton v. Specter,
511 U.S. 462 (1994) 4

Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
554 U.S. 724 (2008) 2

DRG Funding Corp. v. Sec’y of Hous. & Urban Dev.,
76 F.3d 1212 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 11

Erringer v. Thompson,
371 F.3d 625 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 14

**Feinman v. FBI*,
713 F. Supp. 2d 70 (D.D.C. 2010) 11

**Franklin v. Massachusetts*,
505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... 4

Gatter v. Nimmo,
672 F.2d 343 (3d Cir. 1982)..... 15

Hopkins v. Women’s Div., Gen. Bd. of Global Ministries,
238 F. Supp. 2d 174 (D.D.C. 2002) 9

Larson v. Dep’t of State,
565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 14

Levine v. Farley,
107 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1939) 6

Lewis v. Casey,
518 U.S. 343 (1996) 2

**Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 1, 2

**Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n*,
497 U.S. 871 (1990)..... 11

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. McCarthy,
758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 13, 14

Professionals & Patients for Customized Care v. Shalala,
56 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 1995)..... 15

Russello v. United States,
464 U.S. 16 (1983)..... 6

**Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan*,
770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 8

Schweiker v. Hansen,
450 U.S. 785 (1981) 15

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.,
426 U.S. 26 (1976) 10

Splane v. West,
216 F.3d 1058 (Fed. Cir. 2000)..... 14

Syncor Int’l Corp. v. Shalala,
127 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 11, 13

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 4, 8

Texas v. United States,
86 F. Supp. 3d 591 (S.D. Tex. 2015) 4

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952) 6, 7

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
103 F. Supp. 569 (D.D.C. 1952) 6

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 13

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 4, 12

22 U.S.C. § 2753..... 6

22 U.S.C. § 2799aa-1 passim

REGULATIONS

32 C.F.R. § 2001.15 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Exec. Order No. 13526, 75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Jan. 5, 2010)..... 11, 12, 13, 14

H.R. Rep. No. 103-482, *reprinted in* 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 398 5
